

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES DAILEY, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

Case No. 71,164

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 18 1989 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MCORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
Guilt Phase	2
Penalty Phase	13
Sentencing	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
ISSUE I:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT THE APPELLANT EXERCISED HIS RIGHT TO AN EXTRADITION HEARING AND BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO COMMENT ON THAT EVIDENCE DURING HIS OPENING ARGUMENT.	23
ISSUE II:	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PER SE REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE A BOOK-IN PHOTOGRAPH OF DAILEY THAT WAS NOT PROVIDED TO DEFENSE COUNSEL DURING DISCOVERY, WITHOUT HOLDING A <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING.	33
ISSUE III:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE BASED ON OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS BY THE CODEFENDANT WHO DID NOT TESTIFY AT TRIAL, THUS VIOLATING DAILEY'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION.	38
ISSUE IV:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE KNIFE SHEATH AS AN EXHIBIT, AND	

ACCOMPANYING EVIDENCE CONCERNING ITS DISCOVERY, BECAUSE THE KNIFE SHEATH WAS NOT CONNECTED TO THE APPELLANT OR TO THE CRIME AND, THEREFORE, WAS IRRELEVANT AND INADMISSIBLE.

45

ISSUE V:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT HEARSAY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS MADE TO DETECTIVE HALLIDAY BY THE THREE INMATE WITNESSES.

50

ISSUE VI:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RESTRICTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF PAUL SKALNIK ABOUT THE NATURE OF HIS PAST AND PENDING FELONY CHARGES FOR TAKING MONEY FROM WOMEN UNDER DISHONEST CIRCUMSTANCES.

60

ISSUE VII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION THAT THE DEFENDANT NEED NOT HAVE BEEN PRESENT WHEN THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED TO BE GUILTY OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.

69

ISSUE VIII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR MADE TWO COMMENTS ON THE DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO TESTIFY DURING HER CLOSING ARGUMENT.

74

A. First Comment 76

B. Second Comment. 78

ISSUE IX:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN QUALIFYING DETECTIVE HALLIDAY AS AN EXPERT IN HOMICIDE INVESTIGATION AND SEXUAL BATTERY BECAUSE HIS OPINION WAS BASED ON NOTHING MORE THAN COMMON INTELLIGENCE AND SPECULATION.

82

ISSUE X:

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FINDING THREE AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND BY CONSIDERING A NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN HIS DISCUSSION OF POSSIBLE MITIGATING FACTORS.

89

A. Crime committed while defendant engaged in sexual battery or attempted sexual battery. 90

B. Crime committed for purpose of avoiding or preventing lawful arrest 94

C. Crime committed in a cold, calculated and premeditated manner 98

D. For past twenty years Dailey had been drifter going from city to city and job to job. . . 102

ISSUE XI:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A CERTIFIED COPY OF DAILEY'S 1979 CONVICTION FOR AGGRAVATED BATTERY, INCLUDING A NOTATION THAT ANOTHER CHARGE HAD BEEN DROPPED PURSUANT TO A PLEA BARGAIN.

104

ISSUE XII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER STATUTORY AND NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION PRESENTED BY THE DEFENSE.

108

A. Capacity to appreciate criminality of conduct substantially impaired by alcohol or drugs 110

B. Any other aspect of character or record and any other circumstance of offense. . . . 113

ISSUE XIII:

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY BASING HIS SENTENCE, IN PART, ON OFF-THE-RECORD INFORMATION FROM THE CODEFENDANT'S TRIAL, THE CODEFENDANT'S PSI, AND THE PROSECUTOR'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM, THUS VIOLATING THE APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE WITNESSES.

119

CONCLUSION

124

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

124

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Abreu v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	77, 80
<u>Allison v. State,</u> 162 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	56
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 914, 107 S. Ct. 314, 93 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1986)	112
<u>Atkins v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	91, 92
<u>Barclay v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	106, 107
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	117
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	94
<u>Beatty v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	39
<u>Beaudine v. United States,</u> 368 So.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1966)	64
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 353 So.2d 602 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	63
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 939, 103 S. Ct. 2111, 77 L. Ed. 2d 315 (1983)	99
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	122
<u>Brannin v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1986)	27, 28
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1987)	35, 37
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	117

<u>Bruno v. Rushen,</u> 721 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1983)	31
<u>Buford v. Wainwright,</u> 428 So.2d 1389 (Fla.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 956, 104 S. Ct. 372, 78 L. Ed. 2d 331 (1983)	70
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1986)	70, 73
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	97
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 359 (Fla. July 13, 1989)	68
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284, 92 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 279 (1973)	59, 68
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	32
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	97
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	122
<u>Commonwealth v. Woong Knee New,</u> 354 Pa. 188, 47 A.2d 450 (1946)	24
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925, 97 S. Ct. 2200, 53 L. Ed. 2d 239 (1977)	37, 95, 97
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	95
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	67
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 168 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1964)	45
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	122

<u>Cuyler v. Adams,</u> 449 U.S. 433, 101 S. Ct. 703, 66 L. Ed. 2d 641 (1981)	26
<u>Danford v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 690 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	75
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	39
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)	63-64
<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	116
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 475 U.S. 1098, 106 S. Ct. 1499, 89 L. Ed. 2d 900 (1986)	105, 106
<u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u> 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976)	25-27
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1985)	98
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 89 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	70
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	105, 107
<u>Durrance v. Sanders,</u> 329 So.2d 26 (1st DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 339 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1976)	84
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	109, 110
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	103, 107, 122
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 465 U.S. 1074, 104 S. Ct. 1430, 79 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1984)	120, 123
<u>Fisher v. State,</u> 361 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	85

<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Barron,</u> 481 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	85
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	81
<u>Fulton v. State,</u> 335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	59, 62
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972)	89, 107, 116
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977)	111, 119, 120
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	120
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	27, 94
<u>GIW Southern Valve Co. v. Smith,</u> 471 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	84
<u>Griffin v. California,</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965)	75, 76, 79
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	122
<u>Gunn v. State,</u> 83 So. 511 (Fla. 1919)	32
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	114
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	99, 100
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	111
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	113, 115
<u>Haya v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	36

<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 989, 105 S. Ct. 396, 83 L. Ed. 2d 330 (1984)	97
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	28-30, 97
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	101
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	105
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	103, 122
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	110
<u>Hooper v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	84
<u>Huffman v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	36, 37
<u>Huhn v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	45-47
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	73
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	50, 51, 54
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 535 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	40
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 314 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	84
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S. Ct. 1379, 79 L. Ed. 2d 724 (1984)	84
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	57
<u>Kampf v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	114

<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	63-65
<u>Kelly v. Kinsey,</u> 362 So.2d 402 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	83
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 357 So.2d 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	56, 110
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	109, 115
<u>LeFevre v. Bear,</u> 113 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	83
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2958, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	108, 110, 113
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	63, 65
<u>Malloy v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	118
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	116
<u>Marsden v. Moore,</u> 847 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1988)	79, 80
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 688 (4th DCA 1984), <u>quashed on other grounds,</u> 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	77
<u>Masterson v. State,</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	114
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1981)	66
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1976)	95, 97, 116, 117
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 313 (Fla. June 22, 1989)	117
<u>Mendez v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	63
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	98, 103

<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	30
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	89
<u>Mills v. Redwing Carriers, Inc.,</u> 127 So.2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	84, 86, 87, 93
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	100
<u>Molina v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	40, 44
<u>Moody v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 557 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	70
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1986)	56
<u>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon,</u> 145 U.S. 285, 12 S.Ct. 909, 36 L. Ed. 706 (1892)	57
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	99, 100
<u>Ortegu v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	85
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	67
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 691 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	61
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	101
<u>Pentacost v. State,</u> 14 F.L.W. 319 (Fla. June 29, 1989)	97
<u>People v. Garewal,</u> 173 Cal. App. 3d 285, 218 Cal. Rptr. 690 (1985)	73
<u>People v. Olmedo,</u> 167 Cal. App. 3d 1085, 213 Cal. Rptr. 742 (1985)	73
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	56

<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S. Ct. 1065, 13 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1965)	59, 67
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	114
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	120
<u>Postell v. State</u> , 398 So.2d 851 (3d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 411 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1981)	39, 40, 44
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	99, 100
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976)	89
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 969, 97 S. Ct. 2929, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1065 (1977)	105
<u>Purdy v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)	89
<u>Quiles v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	51
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	97
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	35-37
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1229, 103 S. Ct. 3571, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1412 (1983)	94, 98
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 14 F.L.W. 343 (Fla. July 6, 1989)	120
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	98, 101, 108-110, 113-115
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S. Ct. 2450, 61 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1979)	73

<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	93, 94
<u>Sea Fresh Frozen Products, Inc. v. Abdin,</u> 411 So.2d 218 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	84
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	110
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	116
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 77 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	72
<u>South Dakota v. Neville,</u> 459 U.S. 553, 103 S. Ct. 916, 74 L. Ed. 2d 748 (1983)	29
<u>State v. Bryan,</u> 287 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1973)	71
<u>State v. Burwick,</u> 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 931, 104 S. Ct. 1719, 80 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1984)	25, 27, 28
<u>State v. Chernick,</u> 278 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. 1955)	40, 44
<u>State v. Correll,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1968)	56, 58
<u>State v. Cumbie,</u> 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	74
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	32, 44, 68, 73, 76, 81, 88
<u>State v. Esperti,</u> 220 So.2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	29
<u>State v. Henson,</u> 221 Kan. 635, 562 P.2d 51 (1977)	24, 25
<u>State v. Kinchen,</u> 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	76, 81
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 476 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	76, 77, 80, 81

<u>State v. Martin,</u> 229 Mo. 620, 129 S.W. 881 (1910)	24
<u>State v. Niesbbalski,</u> 82 N.J.L. 177, 83 A. 179 (1912)	40
<u>State v. Thornton,</u> 491 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	78
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 223 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1969)	45
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	45
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	101
<u>United States v. Griggs,</u> 735 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1984)	79
<u>United States v. Hale,</u> 422 U.S. 171, 95 S. Ct. 2133, 45 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1975)	27, 30, 31
<u>Van Gallon v. State,</u> 50 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1951)	50
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	97
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	120
<u>Mainwright v. Greenfield,</u> 474 U.S. 284, 106 S. Ct. 634, 88 L. Ed. 2d 623 (1986)	27
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967)	68
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	63
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1229, 103 S. Ct. 357, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1412 (1983)	95
<u>Wilcox v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	35

Williams v. State,
188 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966) 46

Wise v. State,
14 F.L.W. 1353 (Fla. 2d DCA May 31, 1989) 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal

Art. I, § 10, U.S. Const. 26

Crime Control Consent Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 909 26

State

Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. 1

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (1987) 25, 30, 45

§ 90.801(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987) 51

§ 90.803(3), Fla. Stat. (1987) 57

§ 90.803(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987) 56

§ 90.803(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987) 57, 58

§ 316.1932(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1982) 30

§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1987) 21-22, 89, 103-106

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1) 1

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(xi) 34

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.250 75

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.985 71

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.01 69

Other

4 Jones on Evidence, § 25:3 (6th ed. 1972) 67
